

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA**

JOSE PADILLA, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 2:07-410- RMG
)	
v.)	
)	
DONALD H. RUMSFELD, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	November 24, 2010

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT RUMSFELD'S MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. Plaintiffs’ injuries from brutal treatment and conditions are traceable to Rumsfeld..... 9

 II. Plaintiffs’ injuries from unlawful designation and detention are traceable to Rumsfeld. 13

 III. Monetary damages would redress the injuries..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Austin v. Hopper, 15 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (M.D. Ala. 1998) 11

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... 8, 20

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008) 1, 14

Bounds v. Smith, 430 U.S. 817 (1977)..... 12

Bronsen v. Swensen, 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007) 20

Carey v. Piphus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978) 20

Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp., 333 U.S. 103 (1948) 17

City of Revere v. Mass. General Hospital, 463 U.S. 239 (1983)..... 11

Dalton v. Specter, 511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 16, 17, 18

Evicci v. Baker, 190 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D. Mass. 2002)..... 12

Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985) 12

Flue-Cured Tobacco Cooperative Stabilization Corp. v. EPA, 313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002) 17

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992) 16, 17

Gates v. Collier, 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 11

Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963) 12

Groh v. Ramirez, 540 U.S. 551 (2004) 18

Guerrero v. Clinton, 157 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1998) 17

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 548 U.S. 557 (2006) 1, 13, 14

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) *passim*

Hanft v. Padilla, 546 U.S. 1084 (2006) 7

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 15, 16

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) 11

Little v. Barreme, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) 2, 15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8, 21

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1985) 18

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 17

Merritt v. Hawk, 153 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Colo. 2001) 12

Miller v. Prince George's County, 475 F.3d 621 (4th Cir. 2007) 18

Ex Parte Milligan, 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866) 2, 14

Newdow v. Bush, 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005) 20

Padilla v. Bush, 233 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 5

Padilla v. Hanft, 389 F. Supp. 678 (D.S.C. 2005) 6

Padilla v. Hanft, 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005) 6

Padilla v. Hanft, 432 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2005) 7

Padilla v. Rumsfeld, 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003) 5

Rasul v. Bush, 542 U.S. 466 (2004) 2, 14

Rochin v. California, 342 U.S. 165 (1952) 11

Rumsfeld v. Padilla, 542 U.S. 426 (2004) 6

Sales v. Grant, 158 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 1998) 10

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization, 426 U.S. 26 (1976) 8, 20

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 19

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 2, 14, 16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704 (2010)..... 16
115 Stat. 224 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William Winthrop, *Military Law and Precedents* 788 (2d ed. 1920)..... 13
